FORM PTC-1595 (N ified) (Rev. 6-93) -OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar P08/REV02

03/09/2001 GTON11 00000245 09785887

40.00 OP

01 FC:581

U2/16/6/ RECORDATION FORM CO

**PATENTS O** 

101632792

NT OF COMMERCE Ind Trademark Office

Tab settings → → → ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Robert S. Trent Name: Holland Company Internal Address: Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes 🗷 No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 1000 Holland Drive Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name State: IL ZIP: 60417 City: Crete Other Execution Date: February 16, 2001 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 

Yes 
No Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: February 16, 2001 A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) To Be Assigned 09785887 Herewith Additional numbers attached? Yes 🗷 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: David C. Brezina 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: P. O. Box 2786 8. Deposit account number: 12-0913 (Under and Overpayments Only) ZIP: 60690-City: Chicago \_\_\_\_ State: IL DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 34128 February 16, 2001 David C. Brezina Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

> PATENT REEL: 011568 FRAME: 0815

ATTORNEY'S DOCKET NO. 1095-1086.1

**PATENT** 

**ASSIGNMENT** 

WHEREAS, I, Robert S. Trent, of 8110 Victoria Place, Crown Point 46307, County of

Lake, and State of Indiana have invented certain improvements in Composite Boss Block For

Rail Car Truck, for which improvements and the invention or inventions disclosed therein I

executed an Application for Letters Patent of the United States of America on the date affixation

of my signature hereon; and

WHEREAS, Holland Company, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue

of the laws of the State of Illinois, is desirous of acquiring title to the aforesaid application, the

improvements and the invention or inventions disclosed therein, and all Letters Patent or other

certificates of protection, of the United States, or of any other country, which may be granted

therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) to

me in hand paid, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, I, Robert S. Trent, have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign

and transfer unto the said Holland Company, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and

interest in and to the aforesaid application, the improvements and the invention or inventions

disclosed therein, all priority rights pertaining to same, and all Letters Patent and other

certificates of protection, both domestic and foreign, which may be granted therefor, including

any reissues and extensions thereof, to be held by said Holland Company as fully and entirely as

the same would have been held by me had this Assignment and sale not been made; and I hereby

bind myself, my heirs and legal representatives, to promptly, upon request of the said assignee,

execute with proper signatures and oath or affirmation, any and all papers including all

divisional, substitute, continuing and reissue applications for said improvements and any of said

Page 1 of 2

PATENT

REEL: 011568 FRAME: 0816

and all applications for foreign patents or other certificates of protection for said improvements and any of said inventions, and to perform, but without cost or expense to me, all acts necessary or expedient to secure to said assignee patent or other protection for said improvements and any of said inventions in the United States and in all foreign countries selected by the said assignee, as fully and entirely as the same might have been secured by me had this Assignment not been mede.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this 16 day of February A.D., 2001.

	AP	TTT	INO	TE
A 1 A	 			-

COUNTY OF WILL

88.

I Waler of Anne Lynch a Notary Public in and for the above named County and State, do hereby certify that Robert S. Trent, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and seal this 16 day of February, A.D., 2001.

OFFICIAL SEAL" VALERIE ANNE LYNCH NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10/3/2002

My Commission Expires: 10

Page 2 of 2

REEL: 011568 FRAME: 0817